Power[®] F spray

Please read the complete label. External anti-parasitic, topic solution. Kills fleas and ticks.

Formula

Indications

Indicated to prevent and treat tick and flea infestations in dogs, and flea infestations in cats. It is effective against *Ctenocephalides canis* and *Ctenocephalides felis* fleas, and against *Riphicephalus sanguineus* ticks.

Directions for use

This is an external use product. Apply the product on dry coat, two or three days after the last bath. Distribute the dose throughout the coat, applying the product against hair growth (back to front) so as to reach the animal's skin. Animals should be standing during application. Avoid contact with the eyes and mouth.

Dose

Dogs and Cats:

7.5 mg/kg live weight, equivalent to 3 ml of POWER F spray/kg, or 2 pumps/kg (250 ml presentation), or 6 pumps/kg (100 ml presentation).

Do not use POWER F spray in kittens or puppies under 8 weeks.

Duration of Treatment - Period between Treatments

Treatment should be continued for as long as necessary, while tick and/or flea infestation persists, or as indicated by your veterinary doctor. In cases of flea allergic dermatitis, or if there is a risk of re-infestation, a monthly application is recommended. Please visit your veterinary doctor.

General Recommendations

This treatment is effective against parasites that latch onto the skin and fur of the treated animal. Re-infestation control is achieved treating both affected animals and the environment they live in. The product has an unpleasant taste; if the animal licks after application, drooling may be observed, but this symptom will disappear in a few minutes without treatment. Use in gestating and nursing females should be indicated by the veterinary doctor.

POWER F spray kills fleas and ticks, and offers fast action and high residuality.

Contraindications and Limitations

Spray only in the recommended areas. Do not spray animals with known hypersensitivity or allergies to the active substance. Do not spray ill or weak animals, or kittens or puppies under 8 weeks of age. Do not use together with other external anti-parasitic agents. The use of gloves is recommended.

Precautions

This is an external application product. In case of hypersensitivity, skin irritation may occur on the application site. If the irritation persists, wash the area with water and soap, and apply a corticosteroid or antihistamine lotion or cream. In case of hypersensitivity, wash the exposed area with water and soap, and contact your veterinary doctor to apply epinephrine, corticosteroids or antihistamines intravenously. In case of accidental overdose, contact your veterinary doctor.

Warnings

Do not spray on upholstery or furniture: this product may stain certain materials. Do not touch the treated area until completely dry. Do not eat, drink or smoke during application. Wash your hands after using this product. In case of contact with the eyes, skin or mucous tissue, rinse with plenty running water. Do not swallow. Do not store next to food, drinks or human medications. Keep out of reach of children, inexperienced persons and pets. In case of accidental or intentional ingestion, contact your medical doctor. Human poisoning has been described with doses well above those that can be achieved with this product.

National Poisoning Center (Argentina): 0800 333 0160

This container does not pose environmental risks. Dispose the empty container with regular home waste.

Store in its closed original container, away from direct sunlight in a dry area between 15 and 25 °C

